

64809-8

64809-8

NO. 64809-8

JUN 29 11 11:22

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SHARON A. DAVIS,

Appellant,

v.

THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND  
INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

DUSTIN J. DAILEY  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 39369  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
P.O. Box 40121  
Olympia, WA 98504-0121

2011 JUN 29 AM 11:22  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....1

II. ISSUE.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

V. ARGUMENT .....6

A. The Department Properly Distributed The Full Amount  
Of Ms. Davis’ Third Party Recovery Because No  
Amount Was Allocated As Pain And Suffering Damages .....6

1. No allocation was made for pain and suffering  
damages in the settlement agreement and, therefore,  
the entire settlement amount was part of the recovery .....6

2. *Mills* remains law and controls Ms. Davis’ appeal.....10

3. *Gersema* remains law and directly controls Ms.  
Davis’ appeal .....12

B. The Court Cannot Excuse Ms. Davis’ Failure To Allocate  
Based On Her Expectation That The Department Would  
Ignore Any Pain And Suffering Allocation .....13

C. Requiring Administrative Allocation Is An Unnecessary  
Burden That Will Hinder The Department’s Fiduciary  
Duty To Maximize The Workers’ Compensation Funds’  
Reimbursement From Third Party Recoveries .....16

1. Fictitious allocations are not feasible .....16

2. Ms. Davis’ suggestion to use her settlement demand  
letter as a basis for allocation has no support in law .....18

3.	Ms. Davis' suggestion to use the Department's claim payment ledger has no support in law and is not an accurate basis for allocation .....	19
4.	An administrative reasonableness hearing cannot provide the relief Ms. Davis seeks, which would require the Board to undo the settlement agreement.....	20
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ackley-Bell v. Seattle School Dist.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 158, 940 P.2d 685 (1997).....	6
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	6
<i>Flanigan v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 418, 869 P.2d 14 (1994).....	11
<i>Gersema v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 687, 112 P.3d 552 (2005).....	2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Hi-Way Fuel Co. v. Estate of Allyn</i> , 128 Wn. App. 351, 115 P.3d 1031 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Littlejohn Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 420, 873 P.2d 583 (1994).....	6
<i>Mills v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 575, 865 P.2d 41 (1994).....	1, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16
<i>Stuckey v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 289, 916 P.2d 399 (1996).....	5
<i>Tobin v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 607, 187 P.3d 780 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 169 Wn.2d 396, 239 P.3d 544 (2010).....	3
<i>Tobin v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 396, 239 P.3d 544 (2010).....	1, 7, 15
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....	5

### Statutes

RCW 51.24.030(5).....	7
-----------------------	---

RCW 51.24.060 ..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 18

RCW 51.24.060(2)..... 7

**Rules**

CR 56 ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

*In re Brian I. Shirley, Dec'd,*  
Dckt. No. 08 21182, 2009 WL 2949355 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins.  
App.) (Fennerty, Jr. dissenting) ..... 20
